
LANGUAGE: EN
CATEGORY: ORIG
FORM: F02
VERSION: R2.0.9.S02
SENDER: ENOTICES
CUSTOMER: ECAS_nprocude
NO_DOC_EXT: 2017-131519
SOFTWARE VERSION: 9.5.4
ORGANISATION: ENOTICES
COUNTRY: EU
PHONE: /
E-mail: epbi@dfid.gov.uk
NOTIFICATION TECHNICAL: YES
NOTIFICATION PUBLICATION: YES



1 / 4

Contract notice

Services

Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Department for International Development
Abercrombie House, Eaglesham Road
East Kilbride
G758EA
United Kingdom
Contact person: Alistair Stevenson
Telephone:  +44 7768773674
E-mail: Alistair-Stevenson@dfid.gsx.gov.uk 
NUTS code: UKM95
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-international-development
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-international-
development/about/procurement

I.2) Joint procurement

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: https://
supplierportal.dfid.gov.uk/selfservice/
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://supplierportal.dfid.gov.uk/
selfservice/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: International Development

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Technical Assistance for Smart Urban Development in Indian States (SmUDI)
Reference number: 8078

II.1.2) Main CPV code
75211200

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
DFID is supporting delivery of the UK government’s development partnership with India. Focusing on five
closely linked areas (ease of doing business, finance, skills, energy and urban), key priorities of this partnership

mailto:Alistair-Stevenson@dfid.gsx.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-international-development
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-international-development/about/procurement
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-international-development/about/procurement
https://supplierportal.dfid.gov.uk/selfservice/
https://supplierportal.dfid.gov.uk/selfservice/
https://supplierportal.dfid.gov.uk/selfservice/
https://supplierportal.dfid.gov.uk/selfservice/


2 / 4

are the reduction of inequality (particularly in relation to women, girls and other marginalised groups) and
ensuring environmental sustainability and climate resilience. In the urban sector, the UK will work closely with
Indian cities to attract investment; improve governance; make cities more inclusive, energy efficient and climate
resilient, and provide smart solutions for the provision of services such as transport, health, waste, water and
energy.
In view of the above, DFID seeks to procure technical assistance to support implementation of the Government
of India’s Smart Cities Mission and Atal Mission or Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) at state
and city level.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 3 500 000.00 GBP

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: UKM95

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
DFID seeks to procure technical assistance to support implementation of the Government of India’s Smart Cities
Mission and Atal Mission or Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) at state and city level.
DFID will provide specific and focused technical assistance to selected cities including Indore, Amaravati and
Pune and up to five additional UK-India partnership cities in close consultation with the Ministry of Housing
and Urban Affairs (MoHUA)) on city specific priorities to make them smart, inclusive, green and resilient. The
focus of the programme is on supporting sustainable economic growth and creating new job opportunities by
strengthening urban governance, enhancing the flow of investment in smart city infrastructure and facilitating
twinning of Indian cities with cities internationally, including in the UK. Innovation around technology, finance and
governance, inclusion of the poorest and women, and climate resilience are critical cross cutting themes of our
support.
The contract of up to £3.5 million will be awarded for a period of 30 months from the date of contract award and
will comprise of a 3-month Inception Phase and 27-month Implementation Phase. There will be break points
after the Inception Phase and after one year of Implementation.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 3 500 000.00 GBP

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 30
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues



3 / 4

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
As stated in the procurement documents

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.1) Information about a particular profession

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract
Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to performing the contract

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 30/10/2017
Local time: 14:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 30/10/2017
Local time: 14:01



4 / 4

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Gerry O'Connor, Department for International Development
Eaglesham Road
East Kilbride
G75 8EA
United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
Gerry O'Connor, Department for International Development
Eaglesham Road
East Kilbride
G75 8EA
United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
22/09/2017


